REVENUE (f.'000)

81 Bus only 0 0 0 3 10 16 22 I 29 41 48 51
Bl Rail-bus 0 0 0 2 7 11 15 20 28 33 35

B8 Bus only 3 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

88 Rail-bus 2 4 5 s 5 5 5 5 s 5 5

TOTAL REVENUE 4 9 13 18 29 40 51 61 83 93 99

COSTS (£'000)

Bus service operation 80 80 80 80 80 120 120 120 120 120 lZO
NIT COSTS 80 80 80 80 80 120 120 120 120 120 120

SURPLUS (£'000)

Surolus / Loss -76 -71 -67 -62 -S1 080 -69 -S9 -37 -27 -21
CUMULATIVE SUFI PLUS/ LOSS -76 -147 -214 -27S -326 -407 -476 -535 -572 -599 -620

FUN DING (£'000)

Total Funding Required 620
Year of Peak Funding 2030

6.3. Table 5 shows that a 4% bus mode share, if achieved, would reduce funding during build­
out by £75k, from £695k to £620k. Ongoing support would fall to £211< per year; if a
prospective end-user contribution of circa £20k per year was realised, the service would be
almost at break-even and total funding during build-out would reduce to £500k.

6.4. Sensitivity of the findings to fares has also been tested. Table 6 shows the impact of a 20%
increase in the assumed fares, to £1.20 for High Brooms and £1.80 for Tonbridge.

Table 6: Sensitivity Test: Fares Raised by Z0% on Annual Costs, Revenue and Funding

Year 1-020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2027 2028 2029 2030

REVENUE (£'000)

Bl Bus onlv 0 0 0 3 9 14 20 26 37 43 46
Bl Rail-bus 0 0 0 3 8 13 18 23 34 39 42

B8 Bus onlv 2 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
B8 Rail-bus 2 4 6 6 6 6 -6 6 6 6 6

TOTAL REVENUE 4 9 13 19 30 41 52 63 84 95 101

COSTS (£'000)

Bus service operation 80 80 80 80 80 120 120 120 120 120 120
NET COSTS 80 80 80 80 80 120 120 120 120 120 120

SURPLUS (£'000)

Surolus / Loss -76 -71 -67 -61 -50 -79 -68 -57 -36 -25 -19

CUM UIA TIVE SURPLUS/ LOSS ·76 -147 -213 -275 -325 -404 -473 -530 -566 -590 -610

FUNDING (£'000)

Total Funding Required 610
Year of Peok Funding 2030

6.5. Table 6 shows that a 20% increase in assumed fare would reduce funding during build-out
by £85k, fron1 £695k to £610k. Ongoing support would fall to £19k per year; if a
prospective end-user contribution of circa £20k per year was realised, the service wou Id be
at break-even and total funding during build-out would reduce to £490k.

J:\40722 - CCN - Land at Longfield Road, Tunbridge Wells\BRIEF 5501-Transport\PDF Output\TA 15.01.21 \E\TN Shuttle Bus
vl.1.docx
Page 7 of9

TECHNICAL NOTE ~ ~wot () Stantec